Loss for the purpose of basic loss per share (454,036) (336,351)
Adjustment to the share of result of subsidiaries based on

dilution of their earnings per share (8) –

Loss for the purpose of diluted loss per share (454,044) (336,351)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of
basic and diluted loss per share 6,293,608,096 5,085,761,055

The calculation of diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s outstanding share options and
warrants as the exercise price of those options and warrants were higher than the average market price of shares during the
two years ended 31 December 2001.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66 CASH Annual Report 2001

15. LOSS PER SHARE continued

The adjustment to comparative basic earnings (loss) per share, arising from the change in accounting policies shown in note
2 above, is as follows:

HK cents

Reconciliation of 2000 earnings (loss) per share:

Reported earnings per share before adjustments 2.0
Adjustments arising from the adoption of SSAPs 30 and 31 (8.6)

Restated loss per share (6.6)

16. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold Furniture,
land and Construction Leasehold fixtures and Motor
buildings in progress improvements equipment vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP
COST
At 1 January 2001 14,000 – 51,152 88,220 4,433 157,805
Acquired on acquisition

of subsidiaries 73,500 – 25,249 43,133 488 142,370
Additions – 10,000 18,629 22,023 1,386 52,038
Disposals – – (22,631) (17,388) (27) (40,046)

At 31 December 2001 87,500 10,000 72,399 135,988 6,280 312,167

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2001 1,266 – 12,207 23,669 1,050 38,192
Provided for the year 2,780 – 18,625 27,224 1,269 49,898
Impairment loss recognised

in the income statement 5,454 – – 2,073 – 7,527
Eliminated on disposals – – (12,997) (6,895) (11) (19,903)

At 31 December 2001 9,500 – 17,835 46,071 2,308 75,714

NET BOOK VALUES
At 31 December 2001 78,000 10,000 54,564 89,917 3,972 236,453

At 31 December 2000 12,734 – 38,945 64,551 3,383 119,613

Annual Report 2001 CASH 67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT continued

The leasehold land and buildings of the Group are situated in Hong Kong. The lease terms of the leasehold land and
buildings are as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Long leases 25,400 –
Medium-term leases 52,600 12,734

78,000 12,734

The leasehold land and buildings with a net book value of approximately HK$71,000,000 (2000: nil) held by the Group
were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

The net book values of furniture, fixtures and equipment of HK$89,917,000 and motor vehicles of HK$3,972,000 include
an amount of HK$1,428,000 (2000: HK$1,706,000) and HK$2,764,000 (2000: HK$3,086,000) respectively in respect
of assets held under finance leases.

Furniture,
Leasehold fixtures and

improvements equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY
COST
At 1 January 2001 19,682 11,130 30,812
Disposals (11,256) – (11,256)

At 31 December 2001 8,426 11,130 19,556

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2001 7,387 7,342 14,729
Provided for the year 2,823 2,184 5,007
Eliminated on disposals (5,930) – (5,930)

At 31 December 2001 4,280 9,526 13,806

NET BOOK VALUES
At 31 December 2001 4,146 1,604 5,750

At 31 December 2000 12,295 3,788 16,083

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68 CASH Annual Report 2001

17. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE GROUP

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 60,793 60,793
Impairment loss recognised (60,793) (60,793)

– –

The following table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the Directors, principally affected the
results or assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the Directors, result in
particulars of excessive length.

Proportion of
Country/ nominal value of
Place of Paid up issued issued share capital

Name incorporation share capital held by the Company Principal activities